 KENTUCKY FREIGHT PLAN  Page 2-1
2. Kentucky Freight System
2.1. Multimodal Freight System
An efficient, multimodal freight transportation network is essential to the economic well-being of
Kentucky. All modes play a role when moving goods, and the choice between modes is frequently related
to the location, type of commodity, price of shipment, and connections to other modes. A comparison of
modes, as shown in Figure 2-1 illustrates the cargo carrying capacity by various modes. While modes
may vary in terms of capacity, energy, safety, and environmental impacts, each mode serves an

routes to the Critical Urban Freight Corridor (CUFC) component of the network. A combined total
exceeding 105 miles had been requested from four MPOs. KYTC reviewed the submittals internally (in
collaboration with the MPOs) to reach the 75-mile limit. The IIJA included additional mileage of roadway
for CUFC, and KYTC will begin to identify additional segments when guidance is provided by USDOT.
The Kentucky CUFC network is listed below in Table 2-2 and shown in Figure 2-4. The CUFC_ID refers
to a route facility type descriptor defined by FHWA and may be viewed here.
Table 2-2. Critical Urban Freight Corridors
MPO County RTE_UNIQ
Route
No
Start
Point
End
Point
Length CUFC_ID
Louisville Jefferson 056-KY-0841 -000 KY 841 0.000 10.250 10.250 K
Louisville Jefferson 056-KY-0841 -000 KY 841 34.727 38.881 4.154 K
Louisville Jefferson 056-KY-1447 -000 KY 1447 6.470 9.242 2.772 J
Louisville Jefferson 056-KY-1747 -000 KY 1747 0.347 0.837 0.490 H
Louisville Jefferson 056-KY-1934 -000 KY 1934 0.000 7.182 7.182 J
Louisville Jefferson 056-US-0150 -000 US 150 1.930 2.730 0.800 J
OKI Boone 008-KY-0236 -000 KY 236 0.000 3.600 3.600 J
OKI Boone 008-KY-0237 -000 KY 237 10.300 11.200 0.900 J
OKI Boone 008-KY-0338 -000 KY 338 0.000 0.360 0.360 J
OKI Boone 008-KY-0717 -000 KY 717 0.000 1.729 1.729 K
OKI Boone 008-KY-1017 -000 KY 1017 0.000 3.210 3.210 K
OKI Boone 008-KY-1829 -000 KY 1829 0.000 1.930 1.930 J
OKI Boone 008-KY-3076 -000 KY 3076 0.000 1.148 1.148 J
OKI Boone 008-US-0042 -000 US 42 13.910 14.384 0.474 J
OKI Kenton 059-KY-0236 -000 KY 236 2.277 2.801 0.524 J
OKI Kenton 059-KY-1829 -000 KY 1829 0.000 1.024 1.024 J
Lexington Fayette 034-KY-0004 -000 KY 4 0.000 6.336 6.336 K
Lexington Fayette 034-KY-0004 -000 KY 4 11.603 12.554 0.951 K